FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Elbert Guillory to Engrossed House Bill No. 334 by Representative Elbert Guillory

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 17, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 3, line 2, after "provide" and before "proper" delete "the"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 3, line 6, after "public" delete the comma "," and insert "safety,"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 3, line 25, delete "electrical,"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert "electrician, plumber, pipefitter, welder,
- 11 millwright, heavy equipment operator, carpenter,"
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 4, line 26, change "Sheriff's" to "Sheriffs"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 4, at the end of line 28, delete "Building Contractors" and insert "Builders and
- 16 <u>Contractors</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 6, line 12, after "endeavors" and before "with" insert "or contracts"
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 20 On page 6, line 15, change "purposes" to "purpose"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- On page 6, line 17, after "endeavors" and before "or" insert "or contracts"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- On page 6, line 18, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 12

Page 1 of 6

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 On page 6, delete lines 19 through 27 in their entirety
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 3 On page 6, at the beginning of line 28, delete "(d) Transmit" and insert "transmit"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 5 On page 7, line 6, after "and" and before "to" delete "service providers" and insert
- 6 "employers"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 8 On page 7, line 21, after "graduated" and before "the" insert "from"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 7, line 26, after "of" delete the remainder of the line and insert "cooperative
- 11 endeavors or contracts."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 7, line 28, after "<u>rules</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>or regulations</u>
- 14 <u>as is necessary to provide for the</u>"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 18</u>
- On page 8, at the end of line 12, delete the period "." and insert "on June thirtieth each year."
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 8, line 19, after "A." and before "The" insert "(1)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 20 On page 8, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:
- 21 "(2) In order to efficiently implement the provisions of this Part, if the
- 22 <u>secretary has previously adopted rules or regulations which can be used to satisfy the</u>
- 23 requirements of this Part, then the secretary shall not be required to adopt new or duplicative rules or regulations. The secretary, with the advice of the council, may
- duplicative rules or regulations. The secretary, with the advice of the council, may designate previously adopted rules or regulations as sufficient to implement the
- 26 <u>provisions of this Part."</u>
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- On page 9, line 6, change "surveys." to "audits."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 9, line 8, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 32 On page 9, line 10, change "of" to "for"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- 1 On page 9, line 13, after "and" and before "to" delete "service providers" and insert
- 2 "employers"
- 3 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 25</u>
- 4 On page 9, line 27, change "be committed to" to "the custody of"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 26</u>
- 6 On page 9, line 28, change "five" to "seven"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 8 On page 10, line 3, change "be committed to" to "the custody of"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 10, line 4, change "<u>five</u>" to "<u>seven</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- On page 10, line 8, change "be committed to" to "the custody of"
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- On page 10, line 9, change "five" to "seven"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- On page 10, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 17 "B. Prior to acceptance into the program, an inmate shall submit to a drug
- 18 <u>test for the presence of controlled dangerous substances administered by the</u>
- department. The inmate shall test negative for the presence of controlled dangerous
- 20 <u>substances in order to be eligible for participation in the program."</u>
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 22 On page 10, at the beginning of line 14, change "B." to "C."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- On page 10, line 23, change "center," to "centers,"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- On page 11, line 13, change "<u>institutional</u>" to "<u>departmental</u>"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 35</u>
- On page 11, line 15, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 36</u>
- 30 On page 11, line 20, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 32 On page 11, line 21, change "work-release" to "work release"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 2 On page 11, line 25, change "quartering" to "housing" and change "work-release" to "work
- 3 release"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 39</u>
- 5 On page 11, line 28, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 7 On page 12, line 8, after "expenses" and before "the" change "of" to "for"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 9 On page 12, line 18, change "payed" to "paid"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- On page 12, line 28, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- On page 13, line 1, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- On page 13, line 5, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- On page 13, line 8, change "<u>superintendent</u>" to "<u>administrator</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- On page 13, line 10, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- 21 On page 13, line 12, change "superintendent" to "administrator"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- On page 13, line 16, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 49
- On page 13, line 18, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- On page 13, line 22, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 51
- 29 On page 13, line 24, change "service providers" to "employers"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 31 On page 13, line 27, change "work-release" to "work release"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 53
- 2 On page 14, line 28, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 54
- 4 On page 15, line 1, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 55</u>
- 6 On page 15, line 2, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 56
- 8 On page 15, line 4, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 57
- On page 15, at the end of line 7, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 58
- On page 15, line 11, change "board" to "council"
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 59</u>
- On page 16, at the end of line 2, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 60</u>
- On page 16, at the end of line 4, change "work-release" to "work release"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 61</u>
- On page 16, at the end of line 6, insert the following:
- 19 "It shall be a condition of the inmate's supervised parole that he maintain
- 20 <u>employment as a skilled craftsman at a location approved by the department.</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 62
- 22 On page 16, line 23, after "rules" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 24 in its
- 23 entirety and insert "or regulations adopted by the department."
- 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 63</u>
- On page 17, line 10, insert a comma "," after "department" and after "council"
- 26 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 64</u>
- On page 17, at the end of line 11, change "service providers" to "employers"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 65
- 29 On page 17, delete lines 15 through 20 in their entirety
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 66
- 31 On page 17, line 21, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>A.</u>"

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 67</u>
- 2 On page 17, at the end of line 22, insert "Random drug testing shall be performed in
- 3 accordance with rules or regulations adopted by the department."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 68
- 5 On page 17, line 23, change "<u>D.</u>" to "<u>B.</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 69
- 7 On page 17, line 24, change "Subsection B" to "Subsection A"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 70
- 9 On page 17, delete lines 26 and 27 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
- by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If
- vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
- 14 effective on the day following such approval."